

RESOLUTION No.____

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION TO AWARD A CONTRACT FOR THE NEWTOWN ROAD CLASS II BIKE LANE PROJECT, COUNTY CONTRACT NO. 229620, FEDERAL PROJECT NO. CMLL 5917 (070) – DISTRICT 1

WHEREAS, the Nevada County Board of Supervisors by Resolution 16-124 instructed the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors to advertise for bids Newtown Road Class II Bike Lane Project; and

WHEREAS, bids were opened on May 12, 2016, with the low bid being \$1,055,339.00; and

WHEREAS, construction is anticipated to begin in July and be completed within 50 working days, as allowed for in the contract; and

WHEREAS, this contract must be awarded on June 14, 2016 in order to meet bid to contract requirements, and the contract is subject to budget appropriations to be approved by the Board of Supervisors on June 21, 2016; and

WHEREAS, there are sufficient funds in the proposed Fiscal Year 2016/17 CIP budget code 1114-30154-702-1000/540711.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Nevada County Board of Supervisors:

- 1. Awards the Contract to the low bidder, Baldwin Contracting, Inc., DBA Knife River Construction at the bid price of \$1,055,339, plus a 10 percent contingency for the contract work items, for a grand total of \$1,160,873.
- 2. Authorizes the Chair of the Board of Supervisors to execute on behalf of Nevada County a Public Works Contract between Nevada County and Baldwin Contracting, Inc., DBA Knife River Construction, upon receipt of the Labor and Materials Bond, Performance Bond and Certificate of Insurance by the Director of Public Works and approval and acceptance of the Certificate of Insurance by the Risk Manager.